MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 598

Chapter 598.

An Act to authorize A. R. Buck, his associates, successors and assigns to extend his wharf into tide water in the town of Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. A. R. Buck of Orland, his associates, successors A. R. Buck, and assigns are hereby authorized and empowered to extend extend wharf. the wharf of said A. R. Buck, in the town of Bucksport, into tide water, sixty feet.

authorized to

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 599.

An Act to incorporate the Farmington Safe Deposit Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph W. Fairbanks, Arthur F. Belcher, Han-Gorporators. nibal Russell, Elmer E. Richards and Joseph C. Holman of Farmington, Amos G. Winter of Kingfield and Dearborn C. Sanborn of Wilton, or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic, to be known as -corporate the Farmington Safe Deposit Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by law, except as otherwise provided herein.

Sect. 2. Said corporation shall be located at Farmington, Location. in the county of Franklin and state of Maine.

The purposes of said corporation and the busi- Purposes. SECT. 3. ness which it may perform are, to hold and enjoy all estates, real, personal and mixed, as may be obtained by the investment of its capital stock and any other money and funds that may come into its possession in the course of its business and dealings, and the same sell, grant, mortgage, lease and dispose of; to lease, own, construct and maintain safe deposit vaults, with boxes, safes, and other facilities therein, to be rented to other parties for the safe keeping of moneys, securities, stocks, jewelry, plate, valuable papers and documents, and

Снар. 600

other property susceptible of being deposited therein; and may receive on deposit for safe keeping property of any kind entrusted to it for that purpose, and to do in general all business that may legally be done by a safe deposit company.

Capital stock.

—shall not commence busiSECT. 4. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Said corporation shall not commence business until stock to the amount of ten thousand dollars shall have been subscribed for and paid in.

ness until \$10,000 has been paid in.

Board of directors.

SECT. 5. All the corporate powers of this corporation shall be exercised by a board of directors whose number and term of office shall be determined by a vote of the shareholders at the first meeting held by the corporators, and at each annual meeting thereafter.

First meeting,

SECT. 6. Any two of said corporators may call the first meeting of said corporation, by publishing a notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting in some newspaper published in Farmington, the last publication of which shall be seven days prior to said meeting.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 600.

An Act to incorporate the Seal Harbor Water Supply Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate

SECT. 1. L M. Lynam, R. E. Campbell and R. L. Grindle, and such persons as they may associate with themselves in the enterprise, and their successors, are hereby incorporated into a corporation by the name of the Seal Harbor Water Supply Company, for the purpose of supplying the village of Seal Harbor and its vicinity, in the town of Mount Desert, in Hancock county, Maine, with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, and also for the extinguishment of fires.

---purpose.

May take water and lay pipes. SECT. 2. Said company, for said purposes, may detain, take, store and distribute water from Jordan's pond, in said town of Mount Desert, and from any streams flowing out of the same, and from any streams between said Jordan's pond